

State of Michigan
In the Supreme Court

The People of the State of Michigan

Plaintiff-Appellant,

MSC No. 166813

v.

COA No. 352569

John Antonio Poole

Wayne County Circuit Court

Defendant-Appellee.

Case No. 02-000893-02-FC

**Defendant-Appellee John Antonio Poole's
Answer to Plaintiff's Application for Leave to Appeal**

Maya Menlo (P82778)

Assistant Defender

Counsel for John Antonio Poole

State Appellate Defender Office

3031 West Grand Boulevard, Suite 450

Detroit, Michigan 48202

Phone: (313) 256-9833

mmenlo@sado.org

Date: April 8, 2024

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities 3

Statement of the Questions Presented..... 6

Statement of Facts 7

Arguments..... 9

I. Based on new science alone, Mr. Poole is entitled to relief pursuant to MCR 6.508(D)(3). 9

II. The Court of Appeals properly applied retroactivity principles and reached a result consistent with this Court’s jurisprudence..... 10

III. *People v Carp* has been vacated and was wrongly decided. *Carp* is not binding on the Court of Appeals or this Court. 14

A. *Carp* has been vacated and therefore lacks precedential value. 14

B. *Carp* is no longer good law because it has been undermined by subsequent factual and legal developments, it is unworkable, and continuing to rely on it would be unjust..... 18

IV. This Court should decline the prosecutor’s invitation to adopt the United States Supreme Court’s rule from *Teague v Lane*, while illogically urging the Court to reject the application of *Teague* in *Montgomery*. 22

Conclusion and Relief Requested 24

*John Antonio Poole*MSM*MSC Answer*April 8, 2024

Index of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carp v Michigan</i> , 577 US 1186 (2016).....	16
<i>Danforth v Minnesota</i> , 552 US 264 (2008).....	18
<i>Davis v Michigan</i> , 577 US 1186 (2016).....	16, 19
<i>Desist v United States</i> , 394 US 244 (1969).....	12, 13
<i>Dunn v DAIIE</i> , 254 Mich App 256 (2002).....	19
<i>Edwards v Vannoy</i> , 501 US (2021).....	24
<i>Goeke v Branch</i> , 514 US 115 (1995).....	24
<i>Graham v Foster</i> , 500 Mich 23 (2017).....	20
<i>Horace v City of Pontiac</i> , 456 Mich 744 (1998).....	20
<i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Ed</i> , 487 Mich 349 (2010).....	21
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich v Secretary of State</i> , 506 Mich 561 (2020).....	18
<i>Linkletter v Walker</i> , 381 US 618 (1965).....	12
<i>Maurer v Oakland Co Parks & Recreation Dep't</i> , 201 Mich App 223 (1993).....	20
<i>Maurer v Oakland Co Parks & Recreation Dep't</i> , 449 Mich 606 (1995).....	20
<i>Michigan v Payne</i> , 412 US 47 (1973).....	12
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460 (2012).....	16
<i>Miller v Farm Bureau Ins Co</i> , 218 Mich App 221 (1996).....	19
<i>Mina v General Star Indem Co</i> , 218 Mich App 678 (1996).....	19
<i>Mina v General Star Indem Co</i> , 445 Mich 866 (1997).....	19
<i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , 577 US 190 (2016).....	Passim

<i>Paige v Sterling Hts,</i> 476 Mich 495 (2006)	22
<i>People v Akins,</i> 259 Mich App 545 (2003)	19
<i>People v Barnes,</i> 502 Mich 265 (2018)	12, 13, 14
<i>People v Bullock,</i> 440 Mich 15 (1992)	14, 15
<i>People v Carp,</i> 298 Mich App 472 (2012)	20
<i>People v Carp,</i> 496 Mich 440 (2014)	16, 17
<i>People v Carp,</i> 499 Mich 903 (2016)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>People v Davis,</i> 499 Mich 903 (2016)	17, 18, 19
<i>People v Gay,</i> 407 Mich 681 (1980)	12, 22
<i>People v Giovannini,</i> 271 Mich App 409 (2006)	19
<i>People v Graves,</i> 458 Mich 476 (1998)	21
<i>People v Hampton,</i> 384 Mich 669 (1971)	12
<i>People v Jahner,</i> 433 Mich 490 (1989)	15
<i>People v Lockridge,</i> 498 Mich 358 (2015)	13, 14
<i>People v Lorentzen,</i> 387 Mich 167 (1972)	9
<i>People v Manning,</i> 505 Mich 881 (2019)	23
<i>People v Manning,</i> 506 Mich 1033 (2020)	23
<i>People v Maxon,</i> 482 Mich 385 (2008)	24
<i>People v Mungo,</i> 295 Mich App 537 (2012)	19
<i>People v Parks,</i> 510 Mich 225 (2022)	8, 9, 11
<i>People v Peeler,</i> 509 Mich 381 (2022)	13
<i>People v Poole,</i> 977 NW2d 530 (2022)	8, 11

People v Sexton,
 458 Mich 43 (1998) 12, 13
People v Stovall,
 510 Mich 301 (2022) 15, 21
People v Tanner,
 496 Mich 199 (2014) 21
Pohutski v Allen Park,
 465 Mich 675 (2002) 21, 23
Robinson v Detroit,
 462 Mich 439 (2000) 21, 25
Stein v Home-Owners Ins Co,
 303 Mich App 382 (2013) 19
Teague v Lane,
 489 US 288 (1989) 24

Constitutions and Statutes

Const 1963, art 1, § 16 8, 13, 14, 15
 MCL 769.25 8, 9

Rules

MCR 6.501 16
 MCR 6.502(G)(2) 8
 MCR 6.508(D)(3) 9
 MCR 6.508(D)(3)(a) 9
 MCR 6.508(D)(3)(a)-(b) 13
 MCR 6.508(D)(3)(b)(iv) 9
